
State of Minnesota District Court
County of Hennepin 4th Judicial District

20A06456Prosecutor File No.
27-CR-20-12403Court File No.

State of Minnesota, COMPLAINT

Plaintiff, Order of Detention

vs.

JONATHAN MAURICE-ROBERTSON TAYLOR    DOB: 08/12/1979

3233 6th Steet N
Apt 2
Minneapolis, MN 55412

Defendant.

The Complainant submits this complaint to the Court and states that there is probable cause to believe
Defendant committed the following offense(s):

COUNT I

Charge: Criminal Sex Conduct-3rd Degree-Force or Coercion
Minnesota Statute: 609.344.1(c), with reference to:  609.101.2, 609.3455.10, 609.344.2(1)
Maximum Sentence: 15 YEARS AND/OR $10,000-$30,000 PLUS CONDITIONAL RELEASE
Offense Level: Felony

Offense Date (on or about): 05/22/2020

Control #(ICR#): 20001893

Charge Description: That on or about 5/22/2020, in Hennepin County, Minnesota, JONATHAN
MAURICE-ROBERTSON TAYLOR, engaged in sexual penetration with Victim, using force or coercion to
accomplish the penetration.  Specifically, defendant penetrated Victim's vagina.

COUNT II

Charge: Criminal Sex Conduct-3rd Degree-Force or Coercion
Minnesota Statute: 609.344.1(c), with reference to:  609.101.2, 609.3455.10, 609.344.2(1)
Maximum Sentence: 15 YEARS AND/OR $10,000-$30,000 PLUS CONDITIONAL RELEASE
Offense Level: Felony

Offense Date (on or about): 05/22/2020

Control #(ICR#): 20001893

Charge Description: That on or about 5/22/2020, in Hennepin County, Minnesota, JONATHAN
MAURICE-ROBERTSON TAYLOR, engaged in sexual penetration with Victim, using force or coercion to
accomplish the penetration.  Specifically, defendant penetrated Victim's anal opening.

COUNT III

Charge: Domestic Assault - By Strangulation
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Minnesota Statute: 609.2247.2, with reference to:  609.2247.2
Maximum Sentence: 3 YEARS AND/OR $5,000
Offense Level: Felony

Offense Date (on or about): 05/22/2020

Control #(ICR#): 20001893

Charge Description: That on or about 5/22/2020, in Hennepin County, Minnesota, JONATHAN
MAURICE-ROBERTSON TAYLOR assaulted Victim, a family or household member, by strangulation.
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STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE

 

Complainant has investigated the facts and circumstances of this offense and believes the following
establishes probable cause:

On or about May 22, 2020, at approximately 12:20 p.m., Brooklyn Center police officers responded to a
domestic incident that occurred at the Super 8 hotel, located on James Circle North, in Brooklyn Center,
Hennepin County, Minnesota. Upon arrival, officers met with female Victim, age 31, outside the hotel.
Victim was crying and appeared very upset. Victim stated her boyfriend assaulted her earlier that day.
Victim identified her boyfriend as JONATHAN MAURICE ROBERT TAYLOR (DOB: 8/12/79), hereinafter
“Defendant.” Victim believes she is pregnant with Defendant’s child. 

Victim stated early that morning, at approximately 3:30 a.m., she was with Defendant in their room at the
hotel when Defendant got angry at her because he believed she was hiding heroin from him. While in the
bathroom, Defendant started grabbing her breasts and bra in an attempt to search for the drugs. At one
point, Defendant cornered her and forcefully pulled down her pants and underwear. Defendant then
penetrated both her vagina and anus with his fingers as he continued to look for the drugs. Victim stated
after Defendant left the bathroom, she waited a while, then crawled out of the bathroom and fell asleep on
the bed. A short time later, Defendant woke her up and started arguing with her again. During the argument,
Victim tried to leave but Defendant prevented her from leaving. Defendant grabbed Victim by the neck and
pushed her against the wall. Defendant squeezed Victim’s neck for approximately 30 seconds. Victim
stated she had trouble breathing and her vision started to narrow. Defendant eventually released his grip
and Victim fell to the ground. Victim had injuries to her foot, pinkie finger, bicep and neck. 

Officers located Defendant inside the hotel room and placed him under arrest. Defendant has a prior
conviction for felony Stalking on April 10, 2018, in Anoka County file no. 02-CR-17-6539. Defendant is
currently in custody.
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SIGNATURES AND APPROVALS

Complainant requests that Defendant, subject to bail or conditions of release, be:
(1) arrested or that other lawful steps be taken to obtain Defendant's appearance in court; or
(2) detained, if already in custody, pending further proceedings; and that said Defendant otherwise
be dealt with according to law.

Complainant declares under penalty of perjury that everything stated in this document is true and
correct. Minn. Stat. § 358.116; Minn. R. Crim. P. 2.01, subds. 1, 2.

Complainant Jeremy Whittenburg Electronically Signed:
05/26/2020 11:43 AM
Hennepin County,  Minnesota

Patrol Officer
6645 Humboldt Avenue N
Brooklyn Center, MN 55430
Badge: 152

Being authorized to prosecute the offenses charged, I approve this complaint.

Prosecuting Attorney Electronically Signed:
05/26/2020 11:40 AM

Kevin C Lin
Assistant County Attorney
300 S 6th St
Minneapolis, MN 55487
(612) 348-5550
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FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE
From the above sworn facts, and any supporting affidavits or supplemental sworn testimony, I, the Issuing Officer, have

determined that probable cause exists to support, subject to bail or conditions of release where applicable, Defendant’s arrest

or other lawful steps be taken to obtain Defendant’s appearance in court, or Defendant’s detention, if already in custody,

pending further proceedings. Defendant is therefore charged with the above-stated offense(s).

SUMMONS

THEREFORE YOU, THE DEFENDANT, ARE SUMMONED to appear on ________ ___, _____ at _____ AM/PM
before the above-named court at the address listed on the attached court summons to answer this complaint.

IF YOU FAIL TO APPEAR in response to this SUMMONS, a WARRANT FOR YOUR ARREST shall be issued.

WARRANT

To the Sheriff of the above-named county; or other person authorized to execute this warrant: I order, in the name of the State

of Minnesota, that the Defendant be apprehended and arrested without delay and brought promptly before the court (if in

session), and if not, before a Judge or Judicial Officer of such court without unnecessary delay, and in any event not later than

36 hours after the arrest or as soon as such Judge or Judicial Officer is available to be dealt with according to law.

Execute in MN Only Execute Nationwide Execute in Border States

ORDER OF DETENTIONX
Since the Defendant is already in custody, I order, subject to bail or conditions of release, that the Defendant continue to be
detained pending further proceedings.

Bail:  $100,000.00
Conditions of Release:  No Contact with Victim; No use of drugs/alcohol; Random UAs

This complaint, duly subscribed and sworn to or signed under penalty of perjury, is issued by the undersigned Judicial Officer
as of the following date: May 26, 2020.

Judicial Officer Luis Bartolomei
District Court Judge

Electronically Signed: 05/26/2020 11:46 AM

Sworn testimony has been given before the Judicial Officer by the following witnesses:
 

COUNTY OF HENNEPIN
STATE OF MINNESOTA

State of Minnesota
Plaintiff

vs.

JONATHAN MAURICE-ROBERTSON
TAYLOR

Defendant

LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER RETURN OF SERVICE
I hereby Certify and Return that I have served a copy of this Order of

Detention upon the Defendant herein named.

Signature of Authorized Service Agent:
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DEFENDANT FACT SHEET

Name: JONATHAN MAURICE-ROBERTSON TAYLOR

DOB: 08/12/1979

Address: 3233 6th Steet N
Apt 2
Minneapolis, MN 55412

Alias Names/DOB: Jonathan Maurice Robe Taylor    DOB: 8/12/1979

SID: MN05063259

Height:

Weight:

Eye Color:

Hair Color:

Gender: MALE

Race: Black

Fingerprints Required per Statute: Yes

Fingerprint match to Criminal History Record: Yes

Driver's License #:  

SILS Person ID #: 541565

SILS Tracking No. 3173192

Alcohol Concentration:
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STATUTE AND OFFENSE GRID

Cnt
Nbr

Statute
Type

Offense
Date(s)

Statute Nbrs and Descriptions Offense
Level

MOC GOC Controlling
Agencies

Case
Numbers

1 Charge 5/22/2020 609.344.1(c)
Criminal Sex Conduct-3rd
Degree-Force or Coercion

Felony L5347   MN0270200 20001893

  Penalty 5/22/2020 609.344.2(1)
Criminal Sexual Conduct-3rd
Degree-Penalty

Felony L5347   MN0270200 20001893

  Definition 5/22/2020 609.3455.10
Dangerous Sex Offenders -
Presumptive Executed Sentence for
Repeat Sex Offenders

 No-Level  L5347   MN0270200 20001893

  Definition 5/22/2020 609.101.2
Minimum Fines – Victim Assistance
Programs

 No-Level  L5347   MN0270200 20001893

2 Charge 5/22/2020 609.344.1(c)
Criminal Sex Conduct-3rd
Degree-Force or Coercion

Felony L5347   MN0270200 20001893

  Penalty 5/22/2020 609.344.2(1)
Criminal Sexual Conduct-3rd
Degree-Penalty

Felony L5347   MN0270200 20001893

  Definition 5/22/2020 609.3455.10
Dangerous Sex Offenders -
Presumptive Executed Sentence for
Repeat Sex Offenders

 No-Level  L5347   MN0270200 20001893

  Definition 5/22/2020 609.101.2
Minimum Fines – Victim Assistance
Programs

 No-Level  L5347   MN0270200 20001893

3 Charge 5/22/2020 609.2247.2
Domestic Assault - By Strangulation

Felony AN351   MN0270200 20001893

  Penalty 5/22/2020 609.2247.2
Domestic Assault - By Strangulation

Felony AN351   MN0270200 20001893
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